



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 4572 of 2024

Kanhaiya Lal

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Shesh Narain Mishra

Counsel for Opposite Party(s): Anand Swaroop Gautam, G.A.,
Gorakh Nath Shukla

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

1. This matter was mentioned in the morning to be taken up on urgency shown, which was accepted. It is, accordingly, taken up out of turn.
2. Heard Sri Rajesh Tiwari, Advocate, holding brief of Sri Shesh Narain Mishra, learned counsel for the revisionist, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 and learned A.G.A. for the State.
3. Sri Rajesh Tiwari, Advocate, holding brief of Sri Shesh Narain Mishra, learned counsel for the revisionist, prays that some other date be fixed for hearing in this case as the counsel, Sri Shesh Narain Mishra is desirous of arguing the matter before this Court.
4. Learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 has no objection to the aforesaid prayer.
5. In view of above, list this case on 12.05.2026.
6. In case Sri Shesh Narain Mishra, learned counsel for the revisionist, fails to argue the matter before the Court on the next date, it will be assumed that he is not willing to cooperate with the Court and the matter will be decided in his absence.

May 5, 2026
KS

(Achal Sachdev,J.)